
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2020

At 6.15 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS

THE MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE PRIOR TO THE MEETING
TO VIEW THE MEETING PLEASE GO TO OUR RBWM YOUTUBE PAGE –

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCZNP1KMF3YNABN6ENZLYELQ

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), GEOFF HILL, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI, JOHN BOWDEN, DAVID CANNON, DAVID HILTON 
AND LEO WALTERS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MANDY BRAR, WISDOM DA COSTA, KAREN DAVIES AND 
HELEN TAYLOR

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 09 JUNE 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of
the virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio
and/or video, you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the
public domain.

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/CHANNEL/UCZNP1KMF3YNABN6ENZLYELQ
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES OF MADMP & WADMP

Panel to note the minutes of the Maidenhead Area Development 
Management Panel from meeting held on 19 February 2020 and Windsor 
Area Development Management Panel from meeting held on 4 March 2020.
 

7 - 14

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Interim Head of Planning’s report on planning 
applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by 
accessing the Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.

APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERMIT = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refused
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused

4.  19/03104/FULL - MEZEL HILL YARD - WINDSOR GREAT PARK - 
WINDSOR

Proposal: Retention and refurbishment of one existing building to 
include re-cladding of the existing building, erection of storage building 
for B8 storage and distribution use with ancillary office space plus 
associated access, parking and landscaping, following demolition of 
existing buildings.

Recommendation: PERMIT

Applicant: The Crown Estate

Member Call-In: N/A

15 - 34

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


Expiry Date: 4 February 2020
 

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.
 

35 - 50





LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time 
[...]
meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Catherine Del Campo, Maureen Hunt, John Baldwin, Geoff Hill, 
Joshua Reynolds, Gurch Singh, Donna Stimson and Helen Taylor

Also in attendance: Councillor Ross McWilliams

Officers: Tony Franklin, Shilpa Manek, Sean O'Connor, Fatima Rehman and Ashley Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Brar and Jones. Councillors Del Campo and Singh 
were substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Del Campo declared a personal interest as she is a freelancer and occasionally 
works for Shanley Group.
 
Councillor Hill declared a personal interest in item 6 as he owns a property in Maidenhead 
Town Centre but was attending the meeting with an open mind. 

Councillor Hunt declared a personal interest for item 6 as she owns a property in Maidenhead 
Town Centre but would leave the room and take no part in the Panel discussion and voting.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest in item 5 and item 8 as he is a Bray Parish 
Councillor. Councillor Walters had not taken part in any discussions at the Parish Council and 
was attending with an open mind. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 be approved.

19/01140/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN SPACE TO THE SOUTH 
OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST MAIDENHEAD 

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

A first motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to PERMIT the application contrary to 
Officers recommendation. Reasons included the economic benefits of the scheme on an 
underutilised site, the level affordable housing and contribution to the Councils’ housing 
supply. This was seconded by Councillor Bhangra. 

A named vote was carried out. 

19/01140/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN SPACE TO THE SOUTH 
OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler Against
Councillor Leo Walters Against
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Catherine del Campo Against
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor John Baldwin Against
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against

Public Document Pack

7

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson Against
Councillor Helen Taylor Against
Rejected

The first motion was not approved.

A second motion was put forward by Councillor Taylor to REFUSE the application as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Baldwin.

A named vote was carried out.

19/01140/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN SPACE TO THE SOUTH 
OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Abstain
Councillor Catherine del Campo For
Councillor Maureen Hunt Abstain
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Abstain
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh Abstain
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/03251/OUT - PATTERDALE FARM BLACKBIRD LANE MAIDENHEAD SL6 3SX 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hunt. 

A named vote was carried out. 

19/03251/OUT - PATTERDALE FARM BLACKBIRD LANE MAIDENHEAD SL6 3SX 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Catherine del Campo For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

It was unanimously agreed to APPROVE the application.

19/03444/OUT - POUNDSTRETCHER 31 - 33 HIGH STREET MAIDENHEAD SL6 1JG 

8



A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Walters. 

A named vote was carried out. 

19/03444/OUT - POUNDSTRETCHER 31 - 33 HIGH STREET MAIDENHEAD SL6 1JG 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Catherine del Campo For
Councillor Maureen Hunt No vote recorded
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

It was unanimously agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/03455/OUT - ZACARA POLO GROUND MARTINS LANE SHURLOCK ROW READING 
RG10 0PP 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation, with the condition of removal of condition 6, but requiring section 106 
agreement to surrender existing planning rights. This was seconded by Councillor Singh. 

A named vote was carried out. 

19/03455/OUT - ZACARA POLO GROUND MARTINS LANE SHURLOCK ROW READING 
RG10 0PP (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Catherine del Campo For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

It was unanimously agreed to APPROVE the application.

19/03501/FULL - LAND KNOWN AS BUDDS PASTURE EAST OF MONEYROW GREEN 
AND NORTH OF FOREST GREEN ROAD HOLYPORT MAIDENHEAD 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Singh. 

A named vote was carried out. 

19/03501/FULL - LAND KNOWN AS BUDDS PASTURE EAST OF MONEYROW GREEN 

9



AND NORTH OF FOREST GREEN ROAD HOLYPORT MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Catherine del Campo Abstain
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor John Baldwin Abstain
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

It was agreed to APPROVE the application.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The reports were noted by the Panel.

The Panel thanked Officers for all their hard work and wished Ashley Smith the best in his new 
role.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), David Cannon 
(Chairman), Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Karen Davies, David Hilton, Lynne Jones, 
Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Officers: Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Rachel Lucas, Claire Pugh and Fatima Rehman

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Knowles. Cllr Jones was substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Shelim declared a personal interest in item 4 as he was a voting member on two 
previous panels for this item, and had used the community centre occasionally. He 
confirmed he was attending with an open mind.

Cllrs Tisi and Davies both declared a personal interest in items 5 and 6 as they had met the 
applicants and discussed the application. They confirmed they were attending with an open 
mind.

Cllr Bowden declared a personal interest in item 4 as he had been a voting member of the 
former panel that had discussed the application previously. He confirmed he was attending 
with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 5th 
February 2020 be approved.

19/01657/FULL - ALL UNITS OFFICES AND BUILDINGS AT SHIRLEY AVENUE WINDSOR 

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

A motion was proposed by Cllr Da Costa to PERMIT the application subject to Officers 
recommended and as per the panel update including the conditions to restrict hours of use 
for the community facility, and a condition in relation to noise levels (in consultation with the 
Environmental Protection Officer. The motion was seconded by Cllr Bateson.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to APPROVE the application subject to amended 
recommendations. 
(The Panel was addressed by Nick Baker, on behalf of the applicant.)
9/01657/FULL - ALL UNITS OFFICES AND BUILDINGS AT SHIRLEY AVENUE WINDSOR 
(Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden Against

Public Document Pack

11



Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Lynne Jones For
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE 

A motion was proposed by Cllr Davey to DEFER the decision for three cycles, to allow both 
the applicant and the Council to submit further evidence regarding the listing of the wall in 
order to make a balanced and fair decision. This was seconded by Cllr Bowden.

It was unanimously agreed to DEFER the application.

19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Lynne Jones For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

(The Panel was addressed by Brendan O’Reilly, the applicant.)

19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE 

A motion was proposed by Cllr Davey to DEFER the decision for three cycles, to allow both 
the applicant and the Council to submit further evidence regarding the listing of the wall in 
order to make a balanced and fair decision. This was seconded by Cllr Bowden.

It was unanimously agreed to DEFER the application.

19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Lynne Jones For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For

12



Carried

(The Panel was addressed by Brendan O’Reilly, the applicant.)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The reports were noted by the Panel.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.01 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 June 2020 Item: 1
Application
No.:

19/03104/FULL

Location: Mezel Hill Yard Windsor Great Park Windsor
Proposal: Retention and refurbishment of one existing building to include re-cladding of the

existing building, erection of storage building for B8 storage and distribution use with
ancillary office space plus associated access, parking and landscaping, following
demolition of existing buildings.

Applicant: The Crown Estate
Agent: Sarah Isherwood
Parish/Ward: Old Windsor Parish/Old Windsor

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Josey Short on 01628 683960 or at
josey.short@rbwm.gov.uk

SUMMARY

1.1 The proposed development constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt however
officers consider that there is a case of very special circumstances that would clearly outweigh
the harm to the Green Belt.

1.2 The applicant has made amendments to the design of the buil
[...]
p Rural And 

Commercial Ltd The Old Dairy  Hyde Farm Marlow Road Maidenhead SL6 6PQ

50


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES OF MADMP & WADMP
	Minutes
	200304_WADMP_Draft Minutes
	Minutes


	4 19/03104/FULL - MEZEL HILL YARD - WINDSOR GREAT PARK - WINDSOR
	5 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), John Bowden, David Cannon, 
Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Councillors Brar, Bhangra, Coppinger, DaCosta, W, Hunt, Shelim 
and Taylor

Officers: Victoria Gibson, Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek, Fatima Rehman and Adrien 
Waite

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest.

MINUTES OF MADMP & WADMP 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Panel noted the minutes of Maidenhead Area 
Development Management Panel from 19 February 2020 and Windsor Area 
Development Management Panel from 4 March 2020.

19/03104/FULL - MEZEL HILL YARD - WINDSOR GREAT PARK - WINDSOR 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton.

A named vote was carried out.

19/03104/FULL - MEZEL HILL YARD - WINDSOR GREAT PARK - WINDSOR (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was Unanimously agreed to APPROVE  the application.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the reports.



Councillor Reynolds asked if there had been any changes as many of the applications had 
been dismissed. Adrien Waite informed the Panel that these were regularly monitored. The 
performance was generally very good and on target. The monitoring would continue.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


